



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE DEPT. OF	:	No. 552,2015
NATURAL RESOURCES AND	:	
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,	:	
and DAVID S. SMALL,	:	
	:	
Appellants,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Superior Court of the
v.	:	State of Delaware,
	:	in and for Sussex County
W. WAYNE BAKER, CHRISTIAN	:	
HUDSON, JAMIN HUDSON,	:	C.A. No. S13C-08-026 THG
JOHN F. CLARK, HOLLYVILLE	:	
FARMS, LLC and ROUTE 24 CJ, LLC,	:	
	:	
Appellees.	:	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

ABBOTT LAW FIRM

/s/ Richard L. Abbott

Richard L. Abbott, Esquire (#2712)
724 Yorklyn Road, Suite 240
Hockessin, DE 19707
(302) 489-2529

Attorneys for Appellees

Dated: December 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDING	1
A. Proceedings Challenging The 2013 Regulations.....	1
B. Proceedings Challenging The 2014 Regulations.....	1
C. The Court Decision Invalidates The 2013 & 2014 Regulations	2
D. The Appeal.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Facts Regarding The 2013 Regulations.....	4
A. The Technical Document & Handbook Contain Mandatory Language.....	4
B. The E&S Regulations Are Adopted Without Even Defining The Technical Document & Handbook	6
C. The Hudsons: Builders, Developers, Contractors, Landowners, And Businessmen Who Are Directly Affected By The Regulations.....	8
D. Plaintiff Wayne Baker Will Also Be Affected By The Regulations; His Lands, Business Operations And Development Plans Will All Be Impacted	9
E. John Clark Is A Site Work Contractor, Requiring Him To Deal With The Regulations Every Day	11

II.	Facts Relevant To The 2014 Regulations.....	11
A.	DNREC Adopts An Incomplete, Second Set Of Regulations.....	11
B.	The 2014 Regulations Differ From The 2013 Regulations In Several Material Ways.....	13
1.	The Technical Document Is The Legal Standard, But It Is Still Not In the Regulations.....	13
2.	No “Handbook” Or “Functional Equivalent Measures” Legally Exist In The Regulations	15
3.	“Functional Equivalency” & Technical Document Content Further Cement Its Role As The Non-Regulation Legal Standard.....	16
	ARGUMENT	18
I.	THE DECISION CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE APPELLEES HAVE STANDING	18
A.	Question Presented	18
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	18
C.	Argument.....	18
1.	The Decision Held Standing Was Conceded & Established.....	18
2.	The Legal Standard: Injury May Cause Harm In The Future, It Need Not Cause Harm Now.....	20
3.	The Appellees Are Directly Affected By The Regulations	21

ARGUMENT25

II. THE DECISION CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE REGULATIONS WERE UNLAWFUL SINCE THE TECHNICAL DOCUMENT CONTAINED LEGAL STANDARDS THAT THE APA REQUIRES TO BE PROMULGATED AS REGULATIONS.....25

A. Question Presented25

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....25

C. Argument.....26

1. The Failure To Adopt The Technical Document In The Regulations Violates The E&S Act And The APA.....26

2. Details Of The E&S Act And The APA Support The Decision’s Invalidation Of The Regulations27

ARGUMENT31

III. THE DECISION PRESUMED THE 2014 REGULATIONS AMENDED THE 2013 REGULATIONS, BUT IT HELD THAT THE TECHNICAL DOCUMENT STILL ESTABLISHED LEGAL STANDARDS THAT MUST BE ADOPTED AS REGULATIONS.....31

A. Question Presented31

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....31

C. Argument.....32

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baker v. Delaware Dep't of Natural Resources and Environmental Control</i> , 2015 WL 5971784, Graves, J. (Del. Super., Oct. 7, 2015).....	19, 26, 29, 30
<i>Brohawn v. Town of Laurel</i> , 2009 WL 1449109, Chandler, C. (Del. Ch., May 13, 2009).....	20
<i>Dover Historical Society v. City of Dover Planning Com'n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	20
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	18, 25
<i>Little Italy Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Wilmington Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2010 WL 2977989, Silverman, J. (Del. Super., July 30, 2010).....	20
<i>Nichols v. State Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 74 A.3d 636 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>O'Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , 2006 WL 205071, Noble, V.C. (Del. Ch., Jan. 18, 2006).....	20
<i>Barley Mill, LLC v. Save Our County, Inc.</i> , 89 A.3d 51 (Del. 2014)(en Banc).....	18
 <u>Statutes</u>	
7 Del. C. Ch. 40	3, 11
7 Del. C. § 4002(6)	28
7 Del. C. § 4003(9)	28
7 Del. C. § 4003(a)	28
7 Del. C. § 4003(b)	29
7 Del. C. § 6004.....	14

29 Del. C. § 6004.....	14
29 Del. C. § 10111.....	14
29 Del. C. § 1014(a).....	21
29 Del. C. § 10141(c).....	21, 27

Other Authorities

7 Del. Amin. Code 5101.....	11
-----------------------------	----

Regulations

E&S Regulations § 2.0.....	6, 12, 16, 25
E&S Regulations § 9.0.....	12
2014 Regulations § 1.13.....	13
2014 Regulations § 1.14.....	6, 7, 15
2014 Regulations § 1.14.1.....	13
2014 Regulations § 1.14.3.....	14
2014 Regulation § 3.0.....	12
2014 Regulation § 4.0.....	12
2014 Regulations § 4.1.....	6, 7, 15
2014 Regulation § 5.0.....	12
2014 Regulations § 5.1.....	6, 7, 15
2014 Regulation § 6.0.....	12
2014 Regulations § 6.1.2.....	15
2014 Regulation § 7.0.....	12
2014 Regulation § 8.0.....	12
2014 Regulation § 10.0.....	12
